

Version: 1

City of Norman, OK

Municipal Building Council Chambers 201 West Gray Street Norman, OK 73069

Master

File Number: GID-1314-58

File ID: GID-1314-58 Type: Donation Status: Consent Item

Reference: Item No. 16 **Department:** Police Department Cost: File Created: 01/28/2014

File Name: Donation from Brownells Inc **Final Action:**

Title: CONSIDERATION OF ACCEPTANCE OF A DONATION OF EQUIPMENT VALUED AT

\$19,000 FROM BROWNELLS, INC., THROUGH BLUE HERON COMMUNICATIONS TO

BE USED AT THE LT. ROYCE O. WEDDLE NORMAN POLICE FIRING RANGE.

Notes: ACTION NEEDED: Motion to accept or reject a donation of items valued at \$19,000 from

Brownells, Inc., through Blue Heron Communications to be used at the Lt. Royce O. Weddle

Norman Police Firing Range.

ACTION TAKEN:	
---------------	--

Agenda Date: 02/11/2014

In Control: City Council

Agenda Number: 16

Attachments: Donated Items from Brownells Incorporated.pdf

Project Manager: Major JD Younger

Entered by: kathy.lamar@normanok.gov **Effective Date:**

History of Legislative File

Ver- Acting Body: Date: Action: Sent To: Due Date: Return Result: Date:

Text of Legislative File GID-1314-58

Body

The Norman Police Department was recently contacted by Mr. Gary Guidice, the President and Founder of Blue Heron Communications, a local marketing business. Mr. Guidice contacted the Norman Police Department on behalf of Brownells Incorporated, a nationally recognized distributor of firearms related equipment. Through Mr. Guidice, Brownell's has offered to donate equipment valued at approximately \$19,000 to the Norman Police Department to improve firearms range capabilities.

The Lt. Royce O. Weddle Norman Police Firing Range was built in the 1960's and is in desperate need of repairs. Research and options concerning its renovation will be submitted through normal budgeting channels.

In the interim, Brownells has offered to donate needed target and firearms related equipment that will significantly improve the function of the range as it exists today. A list of specific items is included in this agenda item for review.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended that the donations of equipment totaling approximately

Master Continued (GID-1314-58) \$19,000 be accepted for the Lt. Royce O. Weddle Norman Police Firing Range.